

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

_____	)	
KATHERINE SULLIVAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	Case No. 1:24-cv-00172-MJM
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
MICHAEL G. SUMMERS, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**JUDICIAL WATCH’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Voter History is Vital to Determining an Accurate and Current Voter List .....	5
II. Voting History is a “Record” Concerning the Accuracy of the Official List of Voters and Subject to Disclosure Under the NVRA .....	7
III. Defendants’ Investigatory Restrictions on the Use of Voter is Superseded and Preempted by the NVRA’s Public Disclosure Provision .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. United States FDA</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	10
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Illinois Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021).....	2
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021).....	6
<i>Judicial Watch v. Lamone</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. &amp; Legal Def. Fund v. Allen</i> , 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	8
<i>Project Vote v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Pub. Interest. Legal Found. v. Bellows</i> , 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	<i>passim</i>

52 U.S.C. § 21083.....9  
O.C.G.A. § 50-18-72.....8

**Regulations**

COMAR 33.03.02.01B .....11

**Other Authorities**

DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL  
CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....10  
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2008) .....8  
*New Judicial Watch Study Finds 353 U.S. Counties in 29 States with Voter Registration Rates  
Exceeding 100%*, Judicial Watch, October 16, 2020.....5  
Pew Center on the States, Election Initiatives Issue Brief (Feb. 2012) .....5  
THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....10  
U.S. Postal Service, Office of Inspector Gen., MS-MA-15-006, Strategies for Reducing  
Undeliverable as Addressed Mail 15 (2015) .....9
